

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PAUMA BAND OF LUISENO MISSION INDIANS
OF THE PAUMA & YUIMA RESERVATION, a/k/a
PAUMA LUISENO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
a/k/a PAUMA BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; CALIFORNIA
GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION, an
agency of the State of California; and EDMUND G.
BROWN, JR., as Governor of the State of California;

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHERYL A. WILLIAMS
KEVIN M. COCHRANE
(Counsel of Record)
WILLIAMS & COCHRANE, LLP
42072 5th St., Suite 103
Temecula, California 92590
kmc@williamscochrane.com
T/F: (619) 793-4809
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Pauma Band of Luiseno
Mission Indians of the Pauma
& Yuima Reservation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	23
A. The opinion below decides the issue of whether an Indian tribe may pursue a claim for latent bad faith negotiation under IGRA after rescinding the resultant compact in a way that conflicts with this Court’s precedent regarding the interpretation of the statute and the retroactivity of civil holdings, as well as universal principles of contract law	23
B. Allowing circuit courts to conduct statutory analysis according to the <i>status quo ante</i> will throw IGRA litigation into complete disarray and prevent states and tribes from bringing otherwise legitimate claims against one another	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
December 18, 2015 “Amended Order and Opinion” in <i>Pauma v. California</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 22633 (9th Cir. 2015)	1a
June 6, 2014 “Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Claims Five and Six in the First Amended Complaint” in <i>Pauma v. California</i> , No. 09-01955 CAB MDD, Dkt. No. 270 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	44a
August 25, 2011 Reporter’s Transcript of Proceedings Before the Hon. Anthony J. Battaglia (Hearing on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss) in <i>Pauma v. California</i> , No. 09-01955 AJB MDD, Dkt. No. 132 (S.D. Cal. 2011) [Excerpted].....	58a
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(d)(3) through 2710(d)(7).....	68a
May 1, 2000 “Tribal-State Gaming Compact between the Pauma Band of Mission Indians, a federally recognized Indian Tribe, and the State of California,” Sections 4.3 through 5.2 [Excerpted]	75a
September 16, 1999 letter from Shelleyanne W. L. Chang, Senior Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary to Governor Gray Davis, to Wayne Mitchum, Chairman of the Colusa Indian Community.....	82a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
October 11, 1999 certification form from Colusa Chairman Wayne Mitchum to Governor Gray Davis regarding “Notice of Number of Machines/Name of County” (Attached to Sep- tember 16, 1999 letter above).....	83a
November 9, 1999 letter from Elizabeth G. Hill of the California Legislative Analyst’s Office to Assembly Member Bruce Thompson.....	85a
December 3, 1999 letter from William A. Norris, Special Counsel to the Governor for Tribal Affairs, to Elizabeth G. Hill of the California Legislative Analyst’s Office	89a
Undated document entitled, “Gaming Device License Pool Rules”	98a
May 9, 2000 letter from William A. Norris and Peter Siggins to Michael Sides of Sides Ac- countancy Corporation.....	104a
May 5, 2000 “Engagement Letter Between Sides Accountancy Corporation and Pauma/Yuima Band of Mission Indians”.....	109a
May 5, 2000 letter from Linda Bojorquez, Vice Chairperson of Pauma, to Sides Accountancy Corporation regarding license draw.....	112a
May 15, 2000 letter from Michael Sides of Sides Accountancy Corporation to Pauma’s Chairman Benjamin Magante regarding the award of licenses	114a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
January 16, 2001 letter from John Hensley, Chairman of the California Gambling Control Commission (“CGCC”), to Michael Sides of Sides Accounting [sic] Corporation regarding the administration of the license pool.....	115a
Undated document entitled, “Issue Paper – License Issuance Jurisdiction for Indian Gaming Machines”	117a
November 8, 2001 letter from Michael Sides of Sides Accountancy Corporation to all Compact Tribes regarding “Notification of Termination of Engagement”	124a
Undated letter from John Hensley, Chairman of the CGCC, to David Rosenberg of the Office of the Governor regarding “Ascertaining the ceiling number of Class III gaming devices operated by California Indian Tribes”	125a
May 29, 2002 Attachment to the CGCC’s “Meeting Minutes of May 29, 2002” entitled “Payment Methodology and Gaming Device Licensing Under Compact Section 4.3.2.2” [Excerpted]	129a
June 19, 2002 CGCC Transcript of “Commission Meeting – June 19, 2002” [Excerpted]	133a
June 21, 2004 “Amendment to Tribal-State Compact between the State of California and Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pauma & Yuima Reservation,” Section 4.3 [Excerpted]	136a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
December 21, 2010 Memorandum for the Chairwoman of the National Indian Gaming Commission (“NIGC”) from Michael Gross, Associate General Counsel of the NIGC, regarding “Bay Mills Indian Community Vanderbilt Casino, NIGC Jurisdiction”	144a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 5766 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Brown v. Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011).....	6, 36
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77757 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	15
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29931 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	15
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of Enter. Rancheria v. California</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19330 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	35
<i>Griggs v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	4, 26, 27, 38
<i>In re Indian Gaming</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910).....	26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monex Int'l, Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 83 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>North Fork Rancheria v. California</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154729 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	35
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Pauma & Yuima Reservation v. California</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 22633 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Pauma Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Pauma & Yuima Reservation v. California</i> , 804 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 35, 37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	36, 37
<i>Williams v. Agribank FCB</i> , 972 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1992)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 United States Code

§ 2703(4)	27
§ 2703(7)(D)	36
§ 2710(d)(1)(C)	5
§ 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii)	5
§ 2710(d)(4)	6
§ 2710(d)(7)	2, 3
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)	27
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	17, 31, 32
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)	4, 16, 27
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)(I)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)	4
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)	4
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(v)	4
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi)	4
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)	4, 37

28 United States Code

§ 1254(1)	2
-----------------	---

111 Statutes

§ 2652	28
--------------	----

25 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 502.12	27
----------------	----

California Government Code

§ 98005	36
---------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

17B Corpus Juris Secundum – Contracts (1999)
§ 45624

National Indian Gaming Commission, *Indian
Lands Opinions*, [http://www.nigc.gov/general-
counsel/indian-lands-opinions](http://www.nigc.gov/general-counsel/indian-lands-opinions) (last visited
Apr. 10, 2016)27
